Current – included in trade and other payables 5,909

Non-current – lease liabilities 2,470

8,379

Notes to the Interim Financial Information

16

Asia Standard Hotel Group Limited Interim Report 2019

Notes to the Interim Financial Information

3 THE ADOPTION OF NEW HKFRS (Continued)

HKFRS 16 LEASES (Continued)
The associated right-of-use assets for leases were measured on a modified retrospective basis as if the new

rules had always been applied. Other right-of use assets were measured at amounts equal to the lease liabilities,

adjusted by the amounts of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to the leases recognised in the

financial statements at 31st March 2019.

Upon the adoption of HKFRS 16, the Group reclassified the leasehold land in Hong Kong previously under “land and

buildings” to right-of-use assets for presentation purpose.

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the condensed consolidated balance sheet at 1st

April 2019:

Condensed consolidated balance sheet (extracted)

Effects of adoption of HKFRS 16

As previously

reported Reclassification

Recognition

of leases As adjusted

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment

Land and buildings 2,885,275 (2,885,275) – –

Buildings – 859,118 – 859,118

Right-of-use assets – 2,026,157 8,379 2,034,536

Liabilities

Current – trade and other payables 86,551 – 5,909 92,460

Non-current – lease liabilities – – 2,470 2,470

In applying HKFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients permitted by the

standard:

• use of a single discount rate for a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics

• accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months at 1st April 2019 as

short-term leases, and

• exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of right-of-use assets at the date of initial application

There are no other standards or interpretations effective for financial period beginning on 1st April 2019 that

would have a material impact to the Group.